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Dr. p. s. DMhmnUi : I think, Sir, it has occurred before as early as the year 1952, ind probably before also.
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Dr. Ranui Raot Government have developed two wieties resistant to tbit disease and they have developed simple method of fighting this disease.
In spite of these two fscts, may I know why this disease is still so prevalent? What are the Government doing to popularise these two methods?

Dr. P. S. Dothmukhs It has been already stated in the statement that we are trying to treat a ver̂ lar« amount of seed With this method and it is becoming popular with the cultivators also. I am sure the incidence of the disease will diminish as time goes on.
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Safety Firtt CbmmltteM in Railway
Workahopi

*375- ShriA.K.GopalaikS Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number of accidents reported by the ‘‘Safety First Committees” on the Southern Railway during the period from the ist January, 1954, to the 30th
June, 1955;

(b) the number of accidents recognised as such by Government; and

(c) the amount of compensation paid in each case?

The Parliamentary Secretary <0 the Minister of Railways and Tranraort (Shri ShahnawaE Khan)t (a) These Committees do not report accidents to the administration.

(b) Information is being collected.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House giving particulars of the compensation paid in the Golden Rock Workshops of the Southern Railway during 1954 and for six months of 1955
Appendix III, annexure No. 27), but similar information is not readily available in respect of the other workshops of that Railway.

Shri A. K. Gopalan: May I know whether any such information of some accident at Shoranur in the Southern Railway has come to the notice of the Government ?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: I do not have any definite information with me now but I shall obtain the information for th®*
hon. Member.
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Shrf V. P. Nayart In answer to part
(̂b) of the question, the hon. minister said that information is being collected. Am I Fto understand that at present there is no arrangement by which accidents are report-
•«d to some central organisation as and when they occur ?

Th« Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagetaa) :
This information is with the Railways.
They have not been able to send it in time.
*We are expecting that information and it can be placed on the Table of the House.

Shri V. P. Nayar: Unfortunately that is not the question. He says__

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member wanted to know whether there is a central organisation at which all this information
•cemes in so that it can be readily available.

Shri V. P. Nayar: So that such answers can be avoided in future.

Shri Alagesan: This is with respect to the period ist January to 30th June.
"We have not had information so far.

Warehouses

•377. Shri Jethaial JoshiJ Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to
-construct warehouses in every village to store foodgrains;

(b) If so, how many warehouses will be constructed by the end of 1956; and

(c) the total expenditure proposed to be incurred on this account ?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. DeshmuUi) : (a) It is not intended to construct warehouses at every village, but the objective is to have warehouses and godowns at all important points of trade.

(b) and (c). The proposals are at present in a formative stage.

Shri Jethaial Joshi: Will the Government encourage private persons to construct warehouses in case the Government finds it unable to do so ?

♦
Dr. P. S. Deshmukh : I do not sec any reason why we should not encourage it provided the proposal and the scheme are in consonance with our ideas and policy.

Shri Jethaial Joshi: May I know
^w many of the store-houses arc at present Government-owned, and how many are taken on hire ?

Dr. P« S. Deshmukh: It is difficult to reply to this question because I do not know if the hon. Member wants only the Government of India’s store-houses.
Det infotmation is not available with

me at the moment.

Shri T. S. A. Chettiar: As this matter it connected with rural banking, when does Government propose to introduce the Bill which they promised to introduce ?

Dr. P. S. Deihmokht Very shortly.
Within a week or two.
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Shri N. B. Chowdhury : May I know whether the proposed constructions will be by the Government themselves, or the work would be entrusted to the proposed Warehousing Board ?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh : I would like my hon. friend to await the introduction of the Bill.
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